

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

ORCUN SELCUK; ALAN DAVID  
GWILLIAM, TINGTING ZHEN, MICHAEL  
BROKLOFF; and THE LEAGUE OF  
UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS OF  
IOWA, on behalf of itself and its members;

Plaintiffs,

v.

PAUL D. PATE, in his official capacity as the  
Iowa Secretary of State; BENJAMIN D.  
STEINES, in his official capacity as the  
Winneshiek County Auditor and Winneshiek  
County Commissioner of Elections; JAMIE  
FITZGERALD, in his official capacity as the  
Polk County Auditor and Polk County  
Commissioner of Elections; MELVYN  
HOUSER, in his official capacity as the  
Pottawattamie County Auditor and  
Pottawattamie County Commissioner of  
Elections; ERIN SHANE, in her official  
capacity as the acting Johnson County Auditor  
and acting Johnson County Commissioner of  
Elections; and KERRI TOMPKINS, in her  
official capacity as the Scott County Auditor  
and Scott County Commissioner of Elections,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:24-cv-00390

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**EXPEDITED HEARING AND RELIEF  
REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Secretary Announces the Voter Purge Program. .... 2

II. The Individual Plaintiffs, Naturalized Citizens, Attempt to Vote Through Early In-Person Voting..... 5

    A. Dr. Orcun Selcuk. .... 5

    B. Mr. Alan David Gwilliam. .... 6

    C. Ms. Tingting Zhen. .... 7

    D. Mr. Michael Brokloff..... 7

    E. The League of United Latin American Citizens of Iowa..... 8

III. Absent an Injunction, the Secretary’s List Will Burden Eligible Voters..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 10

    A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That Defendants’ Conduct Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 10

    B. The Voter Purge Program Places Impermissible Burdens on the Affected Voter’s Fundamental Right to Vote..... 13

    C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That the Purge Program Violates Procedural Due Process. .... 14

II. Plaintiffs Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm as a Result of the Interference with their Right to Vote. .... 15

III. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Plaintiffs’ Favor. .... 17

IV. The Preliminary Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Awad v. Ziriaux</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Bear v. Kautzky</i> , 305 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Boustani v. Blackwell</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 957 F.2d 599 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	10
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	11
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. CV 81-03876, 2016 WL 6584915 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2016).....	17
<i>Dillard v. Crenshaw Cty.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1347 (M.D. Ala. 1986) .....	17
<i>Doe v. Rowe</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Maine 2001) .....	14
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	10
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	8

*Fernandez v. Georgia*,  
716 F. Supp. 1475 (M.D. Ga. 1989) .....12

*Firearms Policy Coalition Second Amendment Defense Committee v. Harris*,  
192 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (E.D. Cal. 2016).....19

*Garcia v. Fed. Nat’l Morg. Ass’n*,  
782 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Gilliam v. Foster*,  
63 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 1995) .....17

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....18

*Graham v. Richardson*,  
403 U.S. 365 (1975).....11

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....11

*Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections*,  
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....13

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....8

*Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City*,  
348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....16

*Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections*,  
341 F. Supp. 2d 169 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....17

*Hotchkiss v. Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
115 F.4th 889 (8th Cir. 2024) .....10

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8

*Independence-Alliance Party of Minn. v. Simon*,  
87 F.4th 872 (8th Cir. 2023) .....13

*Kansas City Southern Transport Co., Inc. v. Teamsters Local Union #41*,  
126 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1997) .....19

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....19

*League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft*,  
336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018) .....19

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....16, 17, 18

*League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18

*Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Thurston*,  
962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. 2020) .....11

*Luria v. United States*,  
231 U.S. 9 (1913).....10

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....16

*Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes*,  
719 F. Supp. 3d 929 (D. Ariz. 2024) .....12

*Montano v. Suffolk Cty. Legislature*,  
268 F. Supp. 2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....16

*Moore v. Martin*,  
854 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2017) .....11

*Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Mo. v. Cross*,  
184 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999) .....8

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. Jacksonville*,  
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) .....16

*New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger*,  
484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....15

*Obama for Am. v. Husted*,  
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....16, 18

*Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted*,  
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....13, 14

*Padda v. Becerra*,  
37 F.4th 1376 (8th Cir. 2022) .....15

*Schmidt v. Des Moines Public Schools*,  
655 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2011) .....14

*Self Advocacy Solutions N.D. v. Jaeger*,  
464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020).....14

*Siegel v. LePore*,  
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) .....18

*Soltysik v. Padilla*,  
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018) .....13

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College*,  
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....8

*Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley*,  
No. SA-19-CA-074-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019).....12

*Tumey v. Mycroft AI, Inc.*,  
27 F.4th 657 (8th Cir. 2022) .....10

*U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land*,  
546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) .....18

*United States v. Florida*,  
870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....12

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property*,  
510 U.S. 43 (1993).....15

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....18

*Williams v. Salerno*,  
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....16

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code §§ 47.1(1) and 47.7(6) .....4

National Voter Registration Act of 1993 § 8(b) .....15

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....10, 13

**Other Authorities**

Des Moines Register .....4, 5

Erin Murphy, *3 on List of Possible Illegal Linn County Voters are Eligible, Auditor Miller Says, The Gazette* (October 25, 2024).....4

Hannah Fingerhut, *Iowa Finds Several Dozen Instances of Noncitizens Voting in a Past Election, Associated Press* (Oct. 23, 2024) .....3

*Persons Naturalized in Iowa by Country of Birth: 2022, State Libr. Iowa, <https://www.iowadatacenter.org/index.php/data-by-source/other/naturalizations>* .....3

Robin McClelland, *Some Cerro Gordo County Voters Flagged by Pate are Citizens After All, Globe Gazette* (Oct. 30, 2024).....9

Robin Opsahl, *Iowa Secretary of State Says 87 Noncitizens Voted in Elections, Iowa Cap. Dispatch* (Oct. 22, 2024).....2

Stephen Gruber-Miller, *Iowa Secretary of State Says Dozens of Noncitizens May Have Voted in Past Elections, Des Moines Register* (October 23, 2024).....2
